

DOCUMENT 00910

**ADDENDA  
CONTRACT NUMBER 8-21-1  
PORT OF STOCKTON  
RAPID RESPONSE BOAT LAUNCH**

**ADDENDUM NO. 1**

**May 6, 2022**

This Addendum No. 1 ("Addendum") is dated the date set forth above and modifies certain Bidding Documents issued by the Port of Stockton ("Port") in connection with the Port's **RAPID RESPONSE BOAT LAUNCH Contract No. 8-21-1**. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings provided in the Bidding Documents. There are no other amendments to the Bidding Documents other than those which are expressly contained in this Addendum.

---

**PART I: DIRECTIVES**

1. Contractor to move shipping containers designated on Sheet PH-1 of the Bid Set Plans. Port will not be responsible for moving the shipping containers.
2. Contractor's construction laydown area shall maintain a minimum 15' distance from the outermost railroad track (closest proximity to the Rapid Response Project).
3. Jet Dock Contractor to install gangway with contractor-supplied hinge.
4. Treated wood must be stored and elevated over plastic tarps at a designated location at Dock 12 and left for Port disposal. Treated wood shall be covered with plastic.
5. At the Pre-Bid meeting, it was discussed that existing concrete structures are not plumb/level. Steel attachments installed by the Contractor must be level and true for ramp supports when attaching to these existing structures. Steel fenders shall be installed plumb.
6. Raw steel field cutting with a torch is acceptable. Field cut must be grinded for smooth finish without sharp edges. Bolt holes must be drilled.
7. Contractor to have LVL's, siding, canopy cross brace cables installed with no more than 1" deflection, seven (7) fenders and gangway support hinge installed no later than July 13, 2022. Jet dock system will begin installation on July 18, 2022. Contractor to provide dock access for forklift, laydown area of 3,000 sf minimum next to dock and temporary power if existing power is disconnected for Jet Dock installers.
8. Port Jet Dock Contractor may install Gangway by July 28, 2022.

9. Sawdust, welding slag, and any other materials related to demolition/construction must be captured and prevented from falling into the water. The Contractor shall be responsible for retrieving items or material that fall into the water.
10. Siding Detail C/S-9 on Sheet 17 gives the incorrect dimension of 3-1/4" at the bottom. The total width of the two 1-3/4" LVLs and the 1-1/2" corrugated metal siding should be 5".
11. Color of paint on LVL's to match Sherwin Williams SW7659 Gris.
12. Metal siding shall be ASTM A653 16 gauge, 1-1/2" corrugated metal. Possible manufacturer is James River Steel or approved equal. James River Steel Standard Gray Color. To be submitted and approved.
13. Use high strength epoxy Hilti HIT-RE500 V3 or approved equal. Refer to manufacturer working time and set time to achieve minimum tensile pullout strength of 5,000 lb before installing marine wall fenders. Allow epoxy embeds to cure fully for access ramp installation. Use HAS 3/4" SS diameter all thread rod for fender and ramp installation. Follow manufacturer installation procedures and adhere to maximum torque requirements. Minimum tensile strength after 72 hours of set time shall be 14,000 lb for 6-3/4" embed, and 23,000 lb for 9" embed.
14. Wedge anchors shall be 3/4" diameter by 10" long Strong-Tie Wedge-All Anchor, 303 stainless steel or approved equal. Follow manufacturer installation procedure and recommendations. Minimum tensile and shear strength shall be 3,000 lb and 5,000 lb, respectively.
15. LED lights on corrugated metal siding shall be mounted with VAP LED Quick Mounting Brackets (3 each) and 45-degree 2020 20x20 Corner Angle Aluminum Bracket Connection Joints (3 each) or as manufacturer advises. All Lithonia VAP lights shall face downward at a 45-degree angle, except those installed on steel cables.
16. LVL shall be anchored to wood piles using 5/8" diameter galvanized bolts with 2-1/2" x 2-1/2" stainless steel washers that are 1/4" thick.
17. Roadway lights to be installed shall be Leotek EC Series – ECOBRA-HEAD LED Street Light Model Number EC3-10M-MV-NW-2-GY-700-WL (200 Watt Equivalent) at 87 Watt w/LED. Pole and foundation shall adhere to Caltrans Standard Drawings and Specifications. Pole type for shall be Type 15 (30' height). Bolt circle shall be 12". Anchor bolts shall be 1" diameter x 36". CIDH pile foundation shall be 2'-6" diameter and 6' in depth. Mast arm shall be 8' in length. Double mast arm street lights shall be Caltrans Type 15D (30' height). Bolt circle shall be 12". Anchor bolts shall be 1-1/4" diameter x 42". CIDH pile foundation shall be 2'-6" diameter and 7' in depth. Mast arms shall be 8' in length. The 4 light poles on Drawing E2 do NOT need to be DOT certified.
18. In-water barge/equipment will need to be pulled out of the Canal for shipping if Pilots deem they may not stay 2 hours prior to ship berthing at 7 & 8. At Contractor's expense.
19. Liquidated damages shall be \$5,000 per day for each day that expires after the time specified for Contractor to achieve final completion of the work. Also reference Q&A response #2 below.

20. Document 00520 Agreement shall be replaced with revised attached Document 00520 Agreement version 2. [Revision: Liquidated Damages, Article 3.2.1, revised to \$5,000 per day.]
21. Project permits have been obtained and are included as attachments to this Addendum 1. [Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board; US Army Corps of Engineers; State of California Department of Fish and Wildlife]. Also reference Part III, Permit Clarifications, of this Addendum.

---

## **PART II: Q & A**

1. **Section 00700-15 B. is a contractors office mandatory since the length of contract is only 80 days?**  
RESPONSE: No trailer required. Required SWPPP and Safety information should be posted at all times. Contractor to have superintendence on site while work is ongoing per Section 700-8.8.B.2.
2. **Section 00700-32 F there is no set daily amount, we will need this for our bid bond for liquidated damages.**  
RESPONSE: Liquidated damages \$5,000 per day for each day that expires after the time specified for Contractor to achieve final completion of the work. Also reference this Addendum 1, Directive #19 above.
3. **Section 01100-A-3 Please confirm the Port will be taking care of disposal of all treated wood.**  
RESPONSE: Treated wood must be stored and elevated over plastic tarps at a designated location at Dock 12 and left for Port disposal. Treated wood shall be covered with plastic. Also see Directive #4 above.
4. **Section 00400-2 If items 11,12,13, are OFOI why are they on the bid sheet for us?**  
RESPONSE: They are on the bid sheet for informational purposes only. They are also included in the plans. Contractor to put a “☞” in the unit price and total unit amount.
5. **Section 01100-A-4 fiberglass grating deck, there is no line item for this on the bid sheet on page 00400-2 .**  
RESPONSE: Costs associated with fiberglass grating deck will be covered under the Lump Sum cost of Bid Item No. 8 “ADA Access Ramp and Supports”.
6. **Section 01100-A-4 Reinforcing states to put under structure concrete bid item, there is no structure concrete bid item on bid sheet page 00400-2 .**  
RESPONSE: Costs associated with reinforcing will be covered under Bid Item No. 9 “ADA Concrete Ramp w/ Curb”.
7. **Section 01100-A-4 Gangway, please clarify if this will be OFOI, as there is a bid line item for it on the bid sheet page 00400-2 and it is also mentioned in the Gangway section to include it.**  
RESPONSE: The gangway will be OFOI. The piano hinge that joins the gangway to the access ramp landing shall be provided and installed by the Contractor.

**8. Section 01100-A-5 Clearing & Grubbing shall we place this bid amount under line 3 temporary erosion & sediment control? There is no bid item for clearing & grubbing on bid sheet page 00400-2.**

RESPONSE: Yes.

**9. Section 01100-A-5 please clarify "steel structures" is line item 14 Steel Fender System.**

RESPONSE: Please disregard the 2<sup>nd</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> paragraphs of 01100-A-5 "Steel Structures". All steel work shall be covered under Bid Item No. 8 "ADA Access Ramp and Supports" and Bid Item No. 14 "Steel Fender System".

**10. Section 01100-A-5 please confirm since site is less than 1 acre no SWPPP will be required.**

RESPONSE: SWPPP will be required in conformance with the Construction Management Fact Sheet in Section 01100-CMFS. Contractor shall be responsible for BMP's for Yard as well as what is shown on the plans.

**11. Drawing S-8 New floating dock platform, is the entire float and frame provided, or do we need to fabricate the frame for the float that was purchased?**

RESPONSE: The Contractor is not responsible for constructing the new floating dock platform on Drawing S-8.

**12. Section 0100-A-6 There is no bid line item for painting on bid sheet page 00400-2**

RESPONSE: There will be no painting bid item for this job. Painting associated with LVL's and Corrugated Metal Siding will be covered under Bid Item No. 15 "Shading Structure Siding". LVL's to be painted on all 6 sides prior to putting them together. 2x4 wall infill will also need to be painted on land. No over-water painting is acceptable.

**13. Section 0100-A-7 There is no bid line item for structure bolts and nuts on bid sheet 00400-2.**

RESPONSE: Structure bolts and nuts will not be a bid item for this job. All bolts, nuts, anchors, screws, and washers associated with the job shall be considered incidental and will be covered under their respective bid items.

**14. Section 05 53 00 Metal Gratings- please clarify, it appears items in this section are OFOI.**

RESPONSE: Items 26.1 A and C are not OFOI. The Fiberglass grating will be installed on the ADA Access Ramp, and the Hinge Connection will be provided by the Contractor (see response to Question 7).

**15. Section 31 50 00 Excavation Support and Protection- there is not a scope for this project that we see that shall require these submittals 80.2 A-D please indicate if these will be exempt from this project.**

RESPONSE: Submittals required under Section 31 50 00 may not be needed for this project unless the Contractor requires shoring.

**16. Drawing E2, Do the 4 light poles need to be DOT certified?**

RESPONSE: No.

### **PART III: PERMITTING CLARIFICATIONS**

#### **Per Clean Water Act 401 Certification:**

3. “The Applicant shall maintain a copy of this Certification and supporting documentation (Project Information Sheet) at the Project site during construction for review by site personnel and agencies. All personnel (employees, contractors, and subcontractors) performing work on the proposed Project shall be adequately informed and trained regarding the conditions of this Certification.”
4. “The Applicant shall perform surface water sampling:
  - a) when performing any in-water work
  - b) in the event that Project activities result in any materials reaching surface waters
  - c) when any activities result in the creation of a visible plume in surface waters.”
10. “Refueling of equipment within the floodplain or within 300 feet of the waterway is prohibited. If critical equipment must be refueled within 300 feet of the waterway, spill prevention and countermeasures must be implemented to avoid spills. Refueling areas shall be provided with secondary containment including drip pans and/or placement of absorbent material. No hazardous materials, pesticides, fuels, lubricants, oils, hydraulic fluids, or other construction-related potentially hazardous substances should be stored within a floodplain or within 300 feet of a waterway. The Applicant must perform frequent inspections of construction equipment prior to utilizing it near surface waters to ensure leaks from the equipment are not occurring and are not a threat to water quality.”
12. “Raw cement, concrete (or washing thereof), asphalt, drilling fluids, lubricants, paints, coating material, oil, petroleum products, or any other substances which could be hazardous to fish and wildlife resulting from or disturbed by project-related activities, shall be prevented from contaminating the soil and/or entering waters of the United States.”
  - A method of containment must be used below the boardwalk(s) to prevent debris from falling into the water body through the entire duration of the Project.
  - No hazardous materials can be stored within 300 ft of the waterway.

#### **Per Department of Fish and Wildlife:**

- Complete all in-water work by August 31<sup>st</sup>. [Fenders and Ramp Braces are In-Water Work].
- Must have a copy of Department of Fish and Wildlife Letter and notification with all attachments available at all times at the work site.

---

### **PART IV: ATTACHMENTS**

- Per Directive 20, DOCUMENT 00520 AGREEMENT version 2
- Per Directive 21, Permits:
  - Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board
  - US Army Corps of Engineers
  - State of California Department of Fish and Wildlife

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM NO. 1 FOR THE PORT OF STOCKTON RAPID RESPONSE BOAT LAUNCH – Contract No. 8-21-1

Please sign and return this page only via email to [jdias@stocktonport.com](mailto:jdias@stocktonport.com) to acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 1 for this Project consisting of these 6 pages plus all Attachments listed in Part IV of this Addendum.

x \_\_\_\_\_  
Signature Date

\_\_\_\_\_  
Printed Name

\_\_\_\_\_  
Company Name

END OF DOCUMENT